
LBoNeno A. Scraram, P.C.
COUNSELLORS-ar- LAW

lA E. 4lsr  STREET

SUITE I5OO
NEW YORK, NEW YORK IOOIT

(2 t2) 696-9880
TELEFAX: (2t2) 949-63 tO

October 5,  2007

Elena Sassower
16 Lake Street -  Apt 2C
White Plains,  New York 1 0603

RE: John McFadden v.  El-ena Sassower
Index #SP1 502/07

Dear Ms. Sassower:

Our c l - i -ent ,  John McFadden, has received your check dated

September 30, 2007 in the sum of $1,660.00. We have dj-rected our

cl ient  to accept and cash the check in connect ion wi th the use of

occupancy due and payable for  the month of  October,  2007 as per

the Court /s dj-rect ion and order.  As always, Mr.  McFadden rejects

the statements set  for th in your September 30, 2007 cover let ter

and accepts your check without prejudice to. his r ights or

acquiescence in the truth of anything set forth or implied in

your cover l -et ter

I note that you remain in default in paying court ordered

use and occupancy for the months of June and July , 200'1, despJ-te

)ro1lr express representati-on to the Court and the Court 's warni-ngts

as to the consequences of  your fa i - l -ure to abide i ts ordors in

thj-s,regrard.

cc:  White Plains Ci tY Court
John McFadden

y yours,

Leonard A- -L CLI CtI I -L

&\,\/- /



ElenaRuth Sassower n-mota*o*rt@ot"o
16 Lake Steet, Apt 2C
*Vhite Plains, New York 10603

BY FAX: 212-949-6310 (6 pages)

October 8,2007

Leonard A. Sclafani, Esq.
18 East 4l't Street, Suite 1500
New York, New York 10017

RE:

Dear Mr. Sclafani,

TeL QL$ 949-2169
Fax (914) 428-4994

Safeguarding the Integxity of these Proceedings
M c F ad d e n v. S a s s ow e r. lVhite Plains CiW C ourt #SP - 1, 5 02 I 07

This responds to your October 5,2007 faxed letter.

You indicate "White Plains City Court" as a recipient, presumably to mislead it by your statement:

"I note that you remain in default in paying court ordered use and occupancy for the
months of June and July, 2A07, despite your express representation to the Court and
the Court's warnings as to the consequences ofyour failure to abide its orders inthis
regard."

Are you representing to me and the Court that your client did not receive from me fwo checks,
replacing my original checks for June and July 2007 occupancy? Such were enclosed with my
August 31,2007 letter to him - a copy of which I annexed as Exhibit L-4 to my September 5,2007
cross-motion.l

To facilitate your response, a copy of that Exhibit L-4 is enclosed herewith, along with your
client's signed receipt for same, annexe4 as Exhibit EE to my September I 1, 2007 affidavit in reply
to your opposition to my cross-motion.2

Very truly yours,

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER
Enclosures
cc: White Plains City Court (with my September 30,2007letter to Mr. McFadden)

John McFadden

' The background facts pertaining to this letter are recited at !i!fl1-29 thereof under the title heading
"Mr. Sclafani's Deceit as to the 'Use and Occupancy' Issue".

t The background facts pertaining to my annexing your client's signed certified mail receipt on
September 8,2007 & the initial postal notice of attempted delivery on September4,2007 are recited at!f![39-
5l thereof under the title heading "Mr. Sclafani's Section Entitled 'Petitioner Did Not Receive and has Not
Received Payment of June's and July's Use and Occupancy' is a Sanctionable Deceit".



Elena Ruth Sassower
16 Lake Street, Apurtment 2C
llhite Plains, New York 10603

BY CERTIFIED MAIL/RRR: 7002-203 0-0007-8572-9 I 43
August 31,2007

John McFadden
472 Cleatmeadow Drive
East Meadow, New York 1 1554

Dear John,

TeL (914) 949-2169
F'ax QIa) 428-4994

Enclosed is my letter of today's date to your attorney, Leonard Sclafani, Esq., to which you are an
indicated recipient. Also enclosed are the bank confinnations that it has stopped paym.ent on my
two prior checks to you - #444 (for June) and # 446 (for July) - at a cost of $3 0 for each check.
My replacement checks (#395,#396) to you are additionally enclosed each reflecting the $30
deduction.

In view of the falsity of t[14 of your Petition that *no part" of the 'tse and occupancy'' for June
and Julyhad been"received",I am sendingthesereplacementchecks to you certifiedmaiVretum
receipt - likewise deducting the $5.21 cost of my establishing your "receipf'. I have divided
such sum between the two checks, subtracting $2.60 from check #395 and $2.61 from check
#396.

Mr.. Sclafani's August 22n letter to me - to which he does not indicate you as a recipient -
advises that you will not respond to "the statements, assertions, claims and arguments expressly
stated or implied" in my letters to you, "but will reserye ary response that may be required fot
litigation before the Court." Does this include my repeated offers that we sit down together'to
discuss our respective rights and obligations so as to reach a mutually-beneficial resolution ofour
differences"?

Finally,I enclose a $1,660 check (#397) to covermy September 2007 occupancy. As set forthby
my prior letters to you:

"please deduct the firther $115 from the monies I laid out years ago for
purchase and installation of the stove and refrigerator in the good faith belief that
tlese would come offthe ultimate sale price ofthe apartrnent.

If you prefer, you may also deduct the $115 from the $1,660 I paid you for
occupancy in June 2006. As you know, I was deprived of fair use and enjoyment of
the apartrnent throughout that month by reason of the major renovations and repairs
you unilaterally arranged for and insisted upon, with the promise that you woul.d
thereafter negotiate with me the apartment sale."

Thank you.

Enclosures
&rrgx--

*L-L{
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CIE[ NANK

Place Stop Payment Confirmation

ELENA SASSOWER

Date: 08/31/2007

Customer Name:

Request:

Effective Date(s):

Your letter will be sent to:

Service Charge Amount:

Account to be debited:

Time:03:59 PM

ELENA SASSOWER

Place stop payment for the following item:
Check #(s) 446
JOHN MCFADDEN
Disputed
$ r,660.00

0813Y2007 through 02129 12008

16 LAKE STREET Apt2C
WHITE PLAINS, f\rY 10603-3837

$ ro.oo
INTEREST CHECKING XXXXXXXXSgS

Information provided must be accurate or the stop payment may not be effective.

ffini$^seoe4da//eo

? IOOOO g qr! ? 5 1t"  58 9Brr.  0 1q E

Citibank. N.A., Member FDIC Page I of I
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Place Stop Payment Confirmation

ELENA SASSOWER

Date:08/3112007

Customer Name:

Requebt:

Effective Date(s):

Your letter will be sent to:

Service Charge Amount:

Account to be debited:

Time:O3:54 PM

ELENA SASSOWER

Place stop payrnent for the following item:
Check #(s) 444
JOHN MCFADDEN
Disputed
$ 1,660.00
0st3u2007

043U2007 through 0212912W8

16 LAKE STREET Apt2C
WHITE PIAINS, fiIY 10603-3837

$ 30.00

INTEREST CHECKING XXXXXXXXS9S

Information provided must be accurate or the stop payment may not be effective.

cftibanK
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Citibank, N.A., Member FDIC Page I of I



USPS-Track&Confrrm

ffif#ivfffm$F,.

Page 1 of1

Hsme I Flelp

I Track & Gonfirm

Track & Confirm

Seareh Results
Labef /Recei pt Number: 7 002 2030 0007 8572 9 l,fi!
Status: Notice Left

We aftempted to deliver your item at4:21 PM on September 4, 2007 in
EAST MEADOW NY 11554 and a notice was lefi. ll can be redelivered
or picked up at the Post Offce. lf the item is unclaimed, it will be returned
to the sender. lnformation, if available, is updated every evening. Please
check again later.

Trnck & fonflrrn
Enter LabeUReceipt Number.

i Additiofirl ltsttils > "t BatuatoUSFS.camHoma >

Prlotffication 0ptions

Track & Confirm by email

Get current event information or updates for your 'rtem sent to you or others by email. (-Oo > 1

posrAL rNspEcroRs site map contact us government services jobs National & Premier Accounts
Preserving the Trust Copyright @ 1999-2004 USPS. All Rights Reserved. Terms of Use Privacy Policy

€a5€.
http ://trkcnfrm I . smi.usps.com/PTSlnternetWebAnterlabellnqury.do 9/7/2007



USPS-Track&Confir in

UJVTEFSIATES
FOSTALSE{TVI{EI

Traek & Csnfirm

$earch Hesults
LabeUReceipt Number: 70022030 0007 8572 9143
Detailed Results:
. Delivered, September 08, 2007, 10:45 am, EAST MEADOW NY

11554
' Notice Left, September 04, 2O07,1:21 pm, EAST MEADOW, NY

11sil
' Acceptance, August 31,2007,5:44 pm, WHITE PLAINS, NY 10602

(lsrct i

Hotification Options

Track & Confirm by email

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. , Eoi i
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Track & Canfirm

Enter Label/Receipt Number.

' ieiu',i ti usps-coa, H;^;;

'nment services jobs National & Prem,ier Accounts
t USPS. All Rights Reserved. Terms of Use Privacy Policy

,//€r I E nggisterbd 'E Retur.n
I E insuieO Mait E C,O.O.

Mait ,ElEi:trs6tvtait
)d ' E RelUqn Receipt for Merchandi

4. Restricted Delivery? (Ertra Fbe) EI Yes
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Elena Ruth Sassower
I6 Lake Street, Apartment 2C
Ll/hite Plains, New York 10603

Tel. (911) 949-2169
Fax (914) 428-4994

Septcmber 30,2001

John McFadden
472 Clearmeadow Drive
East Meadow, New York 11554

Dear John,

Enclosed is my $1,660 check to cover my October 2007 occupancy.

As previously stated, please deduct the further $115 from the monies I laid out years ago
for purchase and installation of the stove and refrigerator in the good faith belief that
these would cohre offthe ultimate sale price of the apartrnent-

If you prefer, you may also deduct the $l l5 from the $1,660 I paid you for occupancy in
June 2006. As you know, througbout that month, f was deprived of fair use and
enjoyrnent of the apartment by reason of the major renovations and repairs you
unilaterally arranged for and insisted upon, with the promise that you would thereafter
negotiate with me the apartment sale.

Thank vou.

-gGruz-=----=-.-__
Enclosure

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER
16 LAKE STREET, APT.2C

wHm PtAtNs, NY 10603-3832

citibanK
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TRANSMISSION COMPLELTED

TXIRX NO
DESTINATION NUMBER
DESTINATION ID
ST. TIME
TIME USE
PAGES SENT
RESU LT

10/0q/2007 16:54 FAX 914428499t

Elenr Ruth Sassower

4001

EMalLdawrulld@olwn
I6 Lahe Strcel, ApL 2L
Whlle Plnlns, New Vark IMAJ

FY FAX: 212-949-6310 (6 paees)

October 8,2007

Leonard A. $clafani, Esq,
18 East 41'1Street, Suite 1500
New York, New York 10017

TeL (911) 919-2t69
Fnx 014 r2t1991

RE: Safeguarding the Integxity of these Pmceedirtgs
MsFad&rr v. .Sar$dwea Wh ite Plai us C ih' $gu{t # SJ; L5"0-2l01

Dear Mr. Sclafani,

This responds to your October 5,2407 faxed letter.

You indicate "White Plains City Court" as a recipient, presumably to mislead it by your statement:

*'I note that you remain in default in panng court ordered rrse and ocsupency for tlre
months of June and July" ?007" despite yoruexprcss representation to the Court and
the Court's warnings as to the cotrssguences ofyour failure to abide its orders in this
regard,"

Are you reprecenting to me nnd the Court ihrtyour client did not receive fronl me two checks,
rephcing rny origin*l chockr for June and July 2007 occupanry? Such were enclosed with my
August 31, 2007 letter to him -- a copy of which I annexed as Exhibit L-4 to my September 5,2007
sross-nrotion.l

To fecilitlte your rtsponsc, a copy of that Exhibit I"4 is enslosed herewith, along with your
client's signed receipt for sarne, annexod as Exhibit EE to my September I 1,2007 aflidavit in reply
to your opposition to my cross-motion.'


